(3) The net foreign exchange loss is directly attributable to the weakening of the US Dollar against the
functional reporting currency of the Group, the Australian Dollar.  During the year the US Dollar declined by
approximately 15% against the Australian Dollar.

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners
Notes to the financial statements

 48

9. Financial assets (cont’d)

 (4) At the year end the Group did not control any of its investments either through direct voting rights or

indirectly through voting rights at management committees.

 As at 30 June 2007 the valuation of the Group’s investments amounted to $581,033,000 (including minority

interests). The valuation of these unquoted investments has been determined by the use of discounted
cash flow techniques as stated in Note 1(d). The sensitivity of the current 30 June 2007 valuation to
changes in the discount rate and revenue forecasts are highlighted in the following table.

Financial assets Discount rate Revenue
 1/2% lower 1/2% higher 1% lower 1% higher
Change in 30 June 2007
valuation

24,696

(23,193)

(12,764)

12,244

Minority Interest
BBW records a minority interest in respect of one of its investment LLCs of which it owns less than 100%.
BBW has recorded the minority interest at fair value $8,247,000 (2006: $9,307,000).

10. Derivative financial instruments  - assets

   Consolidated  Parent Entity
   2007

$’000
2006
$’000

2007
$’000

2006
$’000

 Current
 At fair value:
 Foreign currency forward contracts  3,464 -  3,464 -
 Interest rate swaps   2,522 194  106 -
   5,986 194  3,570 -

 Non-current
 At fair value:
 Foreign currency forward contracts   2,036 597  2,036 -
 Interest rate swaps   31,947 12,248  2,610 32
   33,983 12,845  4,646 32

 Refer Note 32 for further information.

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners
Notes to the financial statements

 49

11. Property, plant and equipment
   Consolidated
   Assets under

construction
Plant &

Equipment at cost
Total

   $’000 $’000 $’000
 Gross carrying amount
 Balance at 1 July 2005  150,788 233,085 383,873
 Additions  102,550 4,304 106,854
 Transfers  (217,751) 217,751 -
 Acquisitions through business combinations 4,100 171,981 176,081
 Net foreign currency exchange differences 994 19,635 20,629
 Balance at 1 July 2006  40,681 646,756 687,437
 Additions  241,569 34,031 275,600
 Transfers (i)  (41,950) 13,323 (28,627)
 Acquisitions through business combinations - 82,960 82,960
 Net foreign currency exchange differences  (1,440) (28,343) (29,783)
 Balance at 30 June 2007 238,860 748,727 987,587

 Accumulated depreciation/

amortisation and impairment

 Balance at 1 July 2005  - (5,672) (5,672)
 Depreciation expense - (16,217) (16,217)
 Net foreign currency exchange differences  - (666) (666)
 Balance at 1 July 2006 - (22,555) (22,555)
 Depreciation expense - (28,949) (28,949)
 Net foreign currency exchange differences  - 1,576 1,576
 Balance at 30 June 2007 - (49,928) (49,928)

 Net book value
 As at 30 June 2006 40,681 624,201 664,882
 As at 30 June 2007 238,860 698,799 937,659

 (i) Transfers – net transfers of $28,627,000 relate to a reallocation of project-related agreements and licences ($23,210,000) that

resulted from a purchase price allocation exercise that was completed during the year ended 30 June 2007 in relation to the Fruges

wind farms and to prepaid service arrangements transferred to prepayments ($5,417,000).

The Group has certain assets valued at $56,036,000 which are accounted for under finance leases (2006:
$46,231,000). Refer Note 15 and Note 25.

The parent entity does not have property, plant and equipment.

Babcock & Brown Wind Partners